HOUSE OF THE FEDERATION

SENATE SECRETARIAT ORDERS OF THE DAY

for the meeting of the Senate to be held at 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, the 11th June, 2024.

1. Recitation from the Holy Quran.

QUESTIONS

2. Questions entered in a separate list to be asked and answers given.

MOTION [Under rule 263]

3. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR, Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move under Rule 263 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Senate, 2012, that the requirement of Rule 120 of the said Rules, be dispensed with in order to take into consideration the Bills at Order Nos. 4 to 11, as passed by the National Assembly.

LEGISLATIVE BUSINESS

BILLS AS PASSED BY THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

- **4. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move that the Bill further to amend the Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation Act, 1973 [The Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 2024], as passed by the National Assembly, be taken into consideration at once.
- **5. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move that the Bill further to amend the Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation Act, 1973 [The Pakistan Broadcasting Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 2024], be passed.
- **6. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move that the Bill further to amend the Pakistan National Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1973 [The Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 2024] as passed by the National Assembly, be taken into consideration at once.
- **7. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move that the Bill further to amend the Pakistan National Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1973 [The Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (Amendment) Bill, 2024], be passed.
- **8. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move that the Bill further to amend the Pakistan Postal Services Management Board Ordinance, 2002 [The Pakistan Postal Services Management Board (Amendment) Bill, 2024], as passed by the National Assembly, be taken into consideration at once.
- **9. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move that the Bill further to amend the Pakistan Postal Services Management Board Ordinance, 2002 [The Pakistan Postal Services Management Board (Amendment) Bill, 2024], be passed.

- **10. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move that the Bill further to amend the National Highway Authority Act, 1991 [The National Highway Authority (Amendment) Bill, 2024], as passed by the National Assembly, be taken into consideration at once.
- **11. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs to move that the Bill further to amend the National Highway Authority Act, 1991 [The National Highway Authority (Amendment) Bill, 2024], be passed.

ORDINANCES TO BE LAID

- **12. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs, to lay before the Senate the Elections (Amendment) Ordinance, 2024 (Ordinance No. V of 2024), as required by clause (2) of Article 89 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan.
- **13. SENATOR AZAM NAZEER TARAR,** Minister for Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs, to lay before the Senate the National Accountability (Amendment) Ordinance, 2024 (Ordinance No. VI of 2024), as required by clause (2) of Article 89 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan.

CALLING ATTENTION NOTICES

- **14. SENATOR SAIFULLAH ABRO,** to draw attention of the Minister for Power towards the expected installation of three new power plants (2100 MW) with a loan amounting to Rs. 4.5 Billion from Chinese Government which will ultimately be a burden on nation exchequer despite presence of IPPs in the country.
- **15. SENATOR KAMRAN MURTAZA,** to draw attention of the Minister for Communications towards the need of widening and rehabilitation of N-35 (KKH) passing through Abbottabad city to minimize the hardships of the commuter and residence of Hazara Division.

MOTION OF THANKS

16. Further discussion on the following motion moved by Senator Azam Nazeer Tarar, Minister for Parliamentary Affairs, on 26th April, 2024:-

"This House expresses its deep gratitude to the President of Pakistan for his address to both the Houses assembled together on 18th April, 2024."

SYED HASNAIN HAIDER Secretary

Islamabad, the 10th June, 2024.